
May 25, 2011

Ms. Lynn W. Richardson
Subdivision Administrator
Planning Department
P.O. Box 54
Pittsboro, NC  27312

Re: Phase 5 North Final Subdivision Plat

Ms. Richardson:

Thank you for your comments on the Final Subdivision Plat for Phase 5 North
dated 18 May 2011.  Responses to the comments are listed below.

1. Have engineer address all seven conditions listed for preliminary plat
approval.  State condition and how each either has been addressed or will be
addressed in the future.

Conditions from Preliminary Plat Approval:
A. The final plat shall show all storm water features to be located

out of the 10 foot no-build area.
B. The final plat shall incorporate the road design changes as

depicted on the revised road plan for Lots 507 through 514.
C. The final plat shall list the correct road names as approved by the

Chatham County Emergency Operations Office and the
Chatham County Board of Commissioners.

D. Storm water devices shall be as approved in the Stormwater
Permit for Phase 5 North.

E. Approval of the proposed road names as noted in tonight’s
agenda notes.

F. It is recommended that the Fire Marshal and Chief Strowd
continue to work with Briar Chapel and come up with a suitable
situation.

G. Incorporate the changes agreed upon by Chief Strowd, North
Chatham Fire  Department; Tom Bender, Fire Marshal; and
Briar Chapel as follows:

1. replace the blow-off with a fire hydrant near Lot #479
2. extend the wider 20’ alley to lot #479
3. relocate parking spaces away from the west side of the

triangular landscape area
4. add grass pavers to the first 10‘ of the triangular
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landscape area producing a 32’wide travel area
including the 22’ wide paved alley.

5. “no parking-fire lane” striping painted along the edge
of the alley on the grass paver side.

Response: All conditions of Preliminary Plat Approval have been met and
have been incorporated into the final subdivision plat where applicable or
shown as attached exhibit A, B and C.

2. Have engineer detail each change made between preliminary approval and
final plat submittal.

Response: The following changes have been made between the preliminary
plat approval and the final subdivision plat:

A. Deleted lot number 626 as identified on preliminary plat due to
height of retaining wall and significant area of slope within the
lot. In the before and after images below, you can see there
were originally 5 lots on the west side of Serenity Hill Circle, and
in the revised plan there are 4 lots shown.

(Originally approved plan)
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 (Revised plan) 

 
B. Added additional lot between lot number 521 and 531.   

 

      

(Originally approved plan)   
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 (Revised plan)                                                                        

                                 
C. Made revisions to Cross Meadow Drive and Wishing Well Lane 

in accordance with comments from Chief John Strowd and Fire 
Marshal Tom Bender (comment F and G from conditions of plat 
approval) 
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3.  What is grey area around each stormwater pond? Is it a maintenance 
easement, open space, etc.? 
 
Response: The grey area around the ponds is to be for the access and 
maintenance easement.  The plat has been revised to show only that area 
that is needed and to be recorded as access and maintenance easement. 
 

4. Do we have a copy of O & M plan for stormwater ponds 7 & 8.  Per Fred, the 
O & M agreement should be recorded along with final plat.  Talk with Fred if 
there are questions. 
 
Response: Operation and Maintenance Agreements were required as part of 
the approved permit from NCDENR - DWQ.  Copies of the signed and 
notarized O&M agreements are included with this response letter.   Per 

approval by County, recordation of O&M is not required.  

 
5. Label all areas of open space. 

 
Response: Open space has been labeled accordingly. 

 
6. Better define the limits of the 100 year flood plain. 

 
Response: The line that delineates the 100 year flood plain has been added 
to the final subdivision plat. 

 
7. Identify type(s) of stream features and center line of stream. 

 
Response: Stream centerline and features have been added to the final 
subdivision plat. 

 
8. Need note identifying type of “20’ Storm Drainage Easement”.  Is it NCDOT or 

NCDWQ?   

 
Response: Storm drain easements have been revised to be noted 
“Permanent Storm Drain Easement” or “Permanent SDE”.  This nomenclature 
matches the previous approved plats for Briar Chapel.   The responsibilities 
for maintenance of the permanent storm drainage easements will fall to 
either the Briar Chapel HOA or to NCDOT upon conveyance of the public 
right of way. 

  
9. Show grass pavers and parking spaces as specified in Note # 3, under 

Additional Notes. 

 
Response: Refer to Exhibit A that shows the grass paver area on Owen Towne 
Road and Cross Meadow Drive. 
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10.  Show retaining wall and easement locations.  Per Rachael Thorn’s 

inspections, she thinks the retaining walls are currently built. 

 
Response: Refer to Exhibits B and C that shows the location of the two 
retaining walls near Pond #7 and Pond #8.  The walls are on the opposite side 
of the ponds from the conservation easement and the no-build buffer.   An as 
built survey of the walls will be provided to the County once the ponds have 
been completed and the site is stabilized.  The walls are constructed on 
property maintained by the HOA and therefore will not require easements 
such as those found in Phase 5 South.  

 
11.  Show 100 foot perimeter buffer along Marvin Meacham property line.  All 

stormwater devices are to be located outside of perimeter buffers. 
 
Response:  100' perimeter buffer has been shown along the Meacham 
property.   The use of existing vegetation and the planting of native species, if 
necessary, will preserve the intent of the buffer. 
  

12. Question from fire department—Are lots along Serenity Hill Circle rear loaded 
to be accessed off private alley or can they be accessed off public road? 

 
Response: Lots along Serenity Hill that have alleys in the rear will be accessed 
from the rear.  Those lots along Serenity Hill that do not have alleys will be 
accessed from the public right of way. 

 

Thank you for your assistance. Please let us know if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

McKIM & CREED, INC.  

 
Grant Livengood, PE  

Project Manager  

 

cc: Project File 

 

 

 

 

 

 
























